

No. 21-537

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADIR INTERNATIONAL, LLC, DBA CURACAO, FKA LA  
CURACAO, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;  
RON AZARKMAN, AN INDIVIDUAL, PETITIONERS

*v.*

STARR INDEMNITY AND LIABILITY COMPANY,  
A TEXAS CORPORATION

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
MENG JIA YANG  
JOHN B. KENNEY  
KELSEY J. CURTIS  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-8800*

MICHAEL W. McCONNELL  
*Counsel of Record  
Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 493-9300  
mmccconnell@wsgr.com*

JOSEPH S. KLAPACH  
*Klapach & Klapach, PC  
15303 Ventura Blvd.  
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403  
(310) 525-3724*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court should grant review and confirm that where the government directly interferes with a party’s civil right to choose its counsel, prejudice may be presumed. ....	3
II. Starr’s remaining grounds for opposing certiorari lack merit.....	7
Fundamental Fairness .....	7
Original Public Meaning .....	7
Contract Coverage and Forfeiture Cases.....	8
Preservation.....	9
Waiting for Some Other Challenge.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	10, 11
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	8
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	10
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	2, 4-8, 12
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Lopez</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 1385 (2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	2, 4-6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	10
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	4-5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	9
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	9

**Statutory and Constitutional Provisions:**

Cal. Ins. Code § 533.5.....*passim*  
U.S. Const. amend. V .....1, 5  
U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 1-2, 4-5, 7-8
